
CRIMINAL CALENDAR 

FLOYD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

HONORABLE JUDGE BRYAN THOMAS JOHNSON 

SUPERIOR COURTROOM D 

April 17, 2026 

10:00AM 

1. 26CR00392A STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ALLISON, DONNA FAYE Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: 
Multiple 
Defendants 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Count 2.) ATT OR CONSP REL TO REG OF CONTROL SUB (F/M) 

Count 3.) DRUGS TO BE KEPT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER 

Count 4.) MARIJUANA - POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ 

Attorney for Defendant RADFORD BUNKER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $7,500.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

2. 26CR00392B STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMAYA, JILL MARIE Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: 
Multiple 
Defendants 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Count 2.) ATT OR CONSP REL TO REG OF CONTROL SUB (F/M) 

Count 3.) DRUGS TO BE KEPT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER 

Count 4.) MARIJUANA - POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ 

Attorney for Defendant CAITLIN PYNE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $7,500.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

3. 26CR00388 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANTHONY, LARRY DUNCAN Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) ASSAULT (AGGRAVATED)-F 

Count 2.) ASSAULT (AGGRAVATED)-F 

Count 3.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN 

Count 4.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN 3RD DEGREE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $10,100.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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4. 26CR00316 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FERGUSON, BRUCE MAURICE Filing Date: 2/25/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING - MISDEMEANOR 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $1,300.00 2/25/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

5. 26CR00354 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FLORENCE, DEMARCUS JAMAL Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) FORGERY-THIRD DEGREE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

JAMES BOND, INC, $10,100.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

6. 26CR00358 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FORCIER, TREY MICHAEL Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE I OR II CONTROLLED SUBSTA 

Count 2.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE I CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Count 3.) POSS/MFG/SELL/DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA 

Count 4.) POSS/MFG/SELL/DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA 

Count 5.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS-M 

Count 6.) POSS AND USE OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/EQUIPMENT-M 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $10,100.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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10:00AM 

7. 26CR00361 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FRY, STEVEN ALLEN Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OR HINDERING LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS-M 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

WELL-DONE BONDING, $1,300.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

8. 26CR00346 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. INGRAM, ADEN Filing Date: 2/27/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (F/M) 

Count 2.) FLEEING/ATTEMPT ELUDE OFFICER/FELONY OFFENS-F 

Count 3.) FLEEING/ATTEMPT ELUDE OFFICER/FELONY OFFENS-F 

Count 4.) DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE 

Count 5.) DRIVING ON WRONG SIDE OF ROADWAY 

Count 6.) SPEEDING 

Count 7.) RECKLESS DRIVING 

Count 8.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE 

Attorney for Defendant RADFORD BUNKER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $10,000.00 2/27/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

9. 26CR00365 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KATTAM, HOUMAN Filing Date: 3/11/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) SPEEDING 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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10:00AM 

10. 26CR00321 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KEY-REAVES, TYUS CORDELL Filing Date: 2/25/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) FORGERY - 1ST DEGREE 

Count 2.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE I OR II CONTROLLED SUBSTA 

Count 3.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $5,700.00 2/25/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

11. 26CR00402X STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KILLINGER, JAMIE Filing Date: 3/17/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Transfer From 
Local Jurisdiction 

 Count 1.) LOCAL ORDINANCE CHARGE 

Count 2.) LOCAL ORDINANCE CHARGE 

Attorney CHRISTOPHER JACKSON 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

12. 26CR00392C STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MARTINEZ, ALVINA LYNN Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: 
Multiple 
Defendants 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Count 2.) ATT OR CONSP REL TO REG OF CONTROL SUB (F/M) 

Count 3.) DRUGS TO BE KEPT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER 

Count 4.) MARIJUANA - POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ 

Count 5.) DRIVING W/ SUSPENDED,CANCELED,REVOKED REG. 

Count 6.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 

Count 7.) GOING INSIDE GUARDLINE/WEAPON/LIQ/DRG-F 

Attorney for Defendant ROGER L CURRY 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $10,000.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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13. 26CR00380 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MCCARVER, XAVIER LAMONT Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - FOURTH OR SUBS 

Count 2.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL (DUI) 

Count 3.) HIT & RUN/DUTY TO STOP AT SCENE/LEAVE SCENE-M 

Count 4.) HIT & RUN/DUTY TO STOP AT SCENE/LEAVE SCENE-M 

Count 5.) HIT & RUN/DUTY TO STOP AT SCENE/LEAVE SCENE-M 

Count 6.) DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE 

Count 7.) OPERATING A VEHICLE WITHOUT INSURANCE 

Count 8.) OPERATING VEHICLE BEARING IMPROPER LICENSE PLATE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $8,020.00 3/13/2026 

MCCARVER, XAVIER LAMONT $4,085.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

14. 25CR02007 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MIMS, CHASTAN JAKESE Filing Date: 10/8/2025 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR 

Attorney for Defendant RADFORD BUNKER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $1,300.00 10/8/2025 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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HONORABLE JUDGE BRYAN THOMAS JOHNSON 
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April 17, 2026 

10:00AM 

15. 26CR00378 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MULINIX, JOE BEN Filing Date: 3/13/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 SERIOUS 
FELONY 
Indictment: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) RAPE-F 

Count 2.) AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY-F 

Count 3.) FALSE IMPRISONMENT-F 

Count 4.) EXPLOIT/INFLICT PAIN TO/DEPRIVE ESSENTIAL SERVICES 

Count 5.) SEXUAL BATTERY-M 

Count 6.) SEXUAL BATTERY-M 

Count 7.) SIMPLE BATTERY-M 

Attorney for Defendant JONATHAN D. SPEISER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $5,000.00 3/13/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

16. 26CR00323 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WEAVER, ASHYTON KELDGIAN Filing Date: 2/25/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD THEFT-F 

Count 2.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 3.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 4.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 5.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 6.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 7.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 8.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 9.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 10.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

Count 11.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD-F 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $5,700.00 2/25/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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17. 24CR00838 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WHEELER, JERRY Filing Date: 4/17/2024 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (F/M) 

Count 2.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED/REVOKED-M 

Count 3.) NO PROOF OF INSURANCE 

Count 4.) TAILLIGHTS 

Attorney for Defendant RANDALL WILLIAMS 

Attorney for Defendant JONATHAN D. SPEISER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $4,000.00 2/5/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

18. 26CR00357 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIAMS, BRICE ALAN Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING (F) 

Count 2.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 

Count 3.) DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE 

Count 4.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE 

Count 5.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS-M 

Count 6.) TAILLIGHTS 

Count 7.) NO PROOF OF INSURANCE 

Count 8.) OBSTR/WINDSH/WIPER RQD 

Count 9.) OPERATING VEHICLE WITHOUT VALID TAG 

Count 10.) FAILURE TO DRIVE ON RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $10,000.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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CRIMINAL CALENDAR 
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HONORABLE JUDGE BRYAN THOMAS JOHNSON 

SUPERIOR COURTROOM D 

April 17, 2026 

10:00AM 

19. 26CR00355 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIAMS, MARGARET ANN Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) TRAFFIC IN COCAINE/MARIJ/ILLEGAL DRUGS (F/M) 

Count 2.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH INTENT TO DISTR 

Count 3.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 

Count 4.) MARIJUANA - POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ 

Count 5.) POSS AND USE OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/EQUIPMENT-M 

Attorney for Defendant RADFORD BUNKER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BROWN, CHRISTOPHER ALAN $20,000.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

20. 26CR00371 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIAMS, TERRANCE TEVIN Filing Date: 3/11/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH INTENT TO DISTR 

Count 2.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 

Attorney for Defendant JONATHAN D. SPEISER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $7,900.00 3/11/2026 

Note: DEF HAS A CHILD SUPPORT WARRANT W/JUDGE KING (21CV01985) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

21. 26CR00370 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM FELTON Filing Date: 3/11/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 

Count 2.) POSS/MANUF/SELL/DIST MARIJUANA 

Count 3.) FAILURE TO YIELD ENTERING/CROSSING RDWAY 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $10,000.00 3/11/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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HONORABLE JUDGE BRYAN THOMAS JOHNSON 
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10:00AM 

22. 26CR00356 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIS, JOHNNY EUGENE Filing Date: 3/4/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSS/FIREARMS BY FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER 

Count 2.) POSS/FIREARMS BY FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER 

Count 3.) POSS/FIREARMS BY FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER 

Count 4.) POSS/FIREARMS BY FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

BOND JAMES BOND INC., $11,200.00 3/4/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

23. 25CR00366 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILMER, CHRISTOPHER DAVID Filing Date: 2/28/2025 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Indictment: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

JAMES BOND, INC, $1,300.00 2/28/2025 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

24. 26CR00366 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILSON, CHRISTOPHER KEITH Filing Date: 3/11/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE IV CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $5,700.00 3/11/2026 

Note: 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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25. 26CR00372 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILSON, SKYLAR LEVI Filing Date: 3/11/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS 

Attorney for Defendant STEWART D BRATCHER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

WILSON, SKYLER LEVI $3,502.00 3/11/2026 

Note: W/F 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

26. 26CR00324 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILSON, SKYLER LEVI Filing Date: 2/25/2026 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 FELONY 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) POSS/MFG/SELL/DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA 

Count 2.) POSS AND USE OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/EQUIPMENT-M 

Count 3.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Count 4.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS 

Count 5.) MARIJUANA - POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ 

Count 6.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE 

Attorney for Defendant STEWART D BRATCHER 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

HARRIS, MAGGIE LEANN $10,000.00 2/25/2026 

Note: W/F 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 

27. 25CR02013 STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WOODARD, ARIEL DELANIA Filing Date: 10/8/2025 

ARRAIGNMENT 

 MISDEMEANOR 
Accusation: Single 
Defendant 

 Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS-M 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 

CORNTASSEL BONDING, $1,300.00 10/8/2025 

Note: CONT FROM 2/18/2026-MEDICAL 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------- 
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